

No. 07-411

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PLAINS COMMERCE BANK,
Petitioner,

v.

LONG FAMILY LAND AND CATTLE COMPANY, INC.,
RONNIE LONG AND LILA LONG
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS ET AL.
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RIYAZ A. KANJI
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
101 N. Main Street
Suite 555
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 769-5400

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

JOHN DOSSETT
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1301 Connecticut Ave.
2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 466-7767

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 19, 2002

* Counsel of Record

[*Amici Curiae* Listed on Inside Cover]

This brief is filed on behalf of the following *amici curiae*:

National Congress of American Indians

Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Montana

Confederated Tribes of the Warm Spring Indian
Reservation of Oregon

Duckwater Shoshone Tribe of the Duckwater
Reservation of Nevada

Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe

Fond du Lac Band of Chippewa

Hopi Indian Tribe

Minnesota Chippewa Tribe

Oglala Sioux Tribe

Omaha Tribe of Nebraska

Pueblo of Laguna

Rosebud Sioux Tribe

Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan

Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community

St. Croix Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe

Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ORIGINS AND EVOLUTION OF INDIAN TRIBES' CIVIL JURISDICTION DEMONSTRATE THAT THE TRIBAL COURTS HAD JURISDICTION HERE.....	6
II. NONE OF THE BANK'S ARGUMENTS CASTS DOUBT ON THE EXERCISE OF TRIBAL-COURT JURISDICTION HERE UNDER <i>MONTANA</i>	20
A. This Civil Dispute Is Not About And Does Not Arise On Non-Indian Land.....	20
B. Tribal Courts Had Jurisdiction Under <i>Montana</i>	22
1. This Case Involves A Straightforward Application of <i>Montana's</i> First Test.....	22
2. <i>Montana's</i> Second Test Also Supports Tribal Court Jurisdiction	27
III. NOTHING IN THE REALITY OF TRIBAL COURTS OR TRANSACTIONS AMONG TRIBES, TRIBAL MEMBERS AND NON-INDIANS REQUIRES THIS COURT TO FORBID TRIBAL-COURT JURISDICTION	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	15, 16
<i>Berenyi v. District Dir.</i> , 385 U.S. 630 (1967)	23
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)	18
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905), <i>limited on other grounds</i> , <i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	15
<i>Commissioner v. Bollinger</i> , 485 U.S. 340 (1988)	26
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	7
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	25
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Act of Oct. 28, 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-137, 105 Stat. 646, <i>as recognized by United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	12, 13
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	18, 24
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	27
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	7, 16
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	7
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	1, 3, 14, 20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904)	13, 15
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	17, 23
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	16
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Act of Oct. 28, 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-137, 105 Stat. 646, <i>as recognized by United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	11, 12
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	25, 26
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	7
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	9
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors, Inc.</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	15, 16, 18, 23
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	8
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	7, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	10
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	13, 14, 18
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	4, 10, 11, 23, 24
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832), <i>abrogation on other grounds recognized by Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1151 (1994).....	9
25 U.S.C. § 1302	12
§ 1451 <i>et seq.</i>	21
25 C.F.R. § 103.4(d).....	22
§ 103.6.....	22

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Hearing on Concerns of Recent Decisions of the U.S. Supreme Court and the Future of Indian Tribal Governments in America Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 107th Cong. (2002)</i>	28
---	----

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Bethany R. Berger, <i>Justice and the Outsider: Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers In Tribal Legal Systems</i> , 37 Ariz. St. L.J. 1047 (2005).....	28
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2005).....	6, 7, 21, 24
Philip P. Frickey, <i>A Common Law for Our Age of Colonialism: The Judicial Divestiture of Indian Tribal Authority Over Nonmembers</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 1 (1999).....	8, 11
L. Scott Gould, <i>The Congressional Response to Duro v. Reina: Compromising Sovereignty and the Constitution</i> , 28 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 53 (1994).....	9
William T. Hagan, <i>Indian Police and Judges: Experiments in Acculturation and Control</i> (1966)	27
